
54th Legislature 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 

LC0430.01 

11 "Section 6. Sessions. The legislature shall meet each 000 Autflsere0 even-numbered year in regular 

12 session of not more than 90 legislative days. Any legislature may increase the limit on the length of any 

13 subsequent session. The legislature may be convened in special sessions by the governor or at the written 

14 request of a majority of thP. members." 

15 

16 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Submission to electorate. This amendment shall be submitted to the 

17 qualified electors of Montana at the general election to be held in November 1996 by printing on the ballot 

18 the full title of this act and the following: 

19 II FOR the legislature meeting in even-numbered years. 

20 II AGAINST the legislature meeting in even-numbered years. 

21 

22 

23 

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Effective date. [This act) is effective January 1, 1997. 

-END-

~na Ler,lslatlve counc:U 
- 1 - #g~73 

INTRODUCED BILL 



54th Legislature 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 

HOUSE BILL NO. 273 

HB0273.02 

APPROVED BY COM ON 
STATE ADMINISTRATION 

2 INTRODUCED BY GRINDE, MERCER, HARP, FOSTER, HOLDEN, HARPER, HAYNE, PECK, BENEDICT, 

3 GAGE, HERTEL, KNOX, REHBEIN, SQUIRES, BAER, EWER, SHEA, MENAHAN, FORRESTER, CRIPPEN, 

4 COCCHIARELLA, SIMON, ELLIS, BARNETT, SIMPKINS, GRIMES, ESTRADA, SWANSON, FORBES, 

5 RANEY, SCHWINDEN, ELLIOTT, PAVLOVICH, HIBBARD 

6 

7 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT SUBMITTING TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF MONTANA AN 

8 AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 6, OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION TO PROVIDE THAT THE 

9 LEGISLATURE SHALL MEET IN EVEN-NUMBERED YEARS; AND PROVIDING Af,,I A DELAYED EFFECTIVE 

10 DATE." 

11 

12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

13 

14 Section 1. Article V, section 6, of The Constitution of the State of Montana is amended to read: 

15 "Section 6. Sessions. The legislature shall meet each add numeered even-numbered year in regular 

16 session of not more than 90 legislative days. Any legislature may increase the limit on the length of any 

17 subsequent session. The legislature may be convened in special sessions by the governor or at the written 

18 request of a majority of the members." 

19 

20 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Submission to electorate. This amendment shall be submitted to the 

21 qualified electors of Montana at the general election to be held in November 1996 by printing on the ballot 

22 the full title of this act and the following: 

23 II FOR the legislature meeting in even-numbered years. 

24 [] AGAINST the legislature meeting in even-numbered years. 

25 

26 

27 

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Effective date. [This act] is effective January 1, ~ 1998. 

-END-

~na ter,/slatlve council 
- 1 - HB 273 

SECOND READING 



54th Legislature HB0273.02 

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 

1 HOUSE BILL NO. 273 

2 INTRODUCED BY GRINDE, MERCER, HARP, FOSTER, HOLDEN, HARPER, HAYNE, PECK, BENEDICT, 

3 GAGE, HERTEL, KNOX, REHBEIN, SQUIRES, BAER, EWER, SHEA, MENAHAN, FORRESTER, CRIPPEN, 

4 COCCHIARELLA, SIMON, ELLIS, BARNETT, SIMPKINS, GRIMES, ESTRADA, SWANSON, FORBES, 

5 RANEY, SCHWINDEN, ELLIOTT, PAVLOVICH, HIBBARD 

6 

7 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT SUBMITTING TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF MONTANA AN 

8 AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 6, OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION TO PROVIDE THAT THE 

9 LEGISLATURE SHALL MEET IN EVEN-NUMBERED YEARS; AND PROVIDING AN A DELA YEO EFFECTIVE 

10 DATE." 

11 

12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

13 

14 Section 1. Article V, section 6, of The Constitution of the State of Montana is amended to read: 

15 "Section 6. Sessions. The legislature shall meet each eEIEI Al:IR'l~eFeEI even-numbered year in regular 

16 session of not more than 90 legislative days. Any legislature may increase the limit on the length of any 

17 subsequent session. The legislature may be convened in special sessions by the governor or at the written 

18 request of a majority of the members." 

19 

20 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Submission to electorate. This amendment shall be submitted to the 

21 qualified electors of Montana at the general election to be held in November 1996 by printing on the ballot 

22 the full title of this act and the following: 

23 I] FOR the legislature meeting in even-numbered years. 

24 I] AGAINST the legislature meeting in even-numbered years. 

25 

26 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Effective date. [This act] is effective January 1, 4-99-7 1998. 

27 -END-

/.&,,-an• Le11tslatlv• coundl 
- , - HB 273 

THIRD READING 



SENATE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT 

March 20, 1995 12:31 pm 

Mr. Chairman: I move to amend HB 273 (third reading copy -­
blue). 

REJECT 

That such amendments read: 

1. Title, line 9. 
Following: ''MEET'' 

Signed: 

Insert: "IN REGULAR SESSION BIENNIALLY" 
Following: "YEARS" 
Insert: "OR IN ODD-NUMBERED YEARS" 

2. Page 1,. line 15. 
Strike: "each" 
Strike: ''even-numbered year'' 
Insert: ''biennially'' 

3. Page 1, lines 23 and 14. 
Strike: "the legislature meeting in even-numbered years" 
Insert: ''restricting the legislature to meeting in regular 

session for 90 days in either even-numbered or odd-numbered 
years, but not both" 

-END-

SENATE 



54th Legislature HB0273.03 

HOUSE BILL NO. 273 

2 INTRODUCED BY GRINDE, MERCER, HARP, FOSTER, HOLDEN, HARPER, PECK, BENEDICT, GAGE, 

3 HERTEL, KNOX, REHBEIN, SQUIRES, BAER, EWEfl SHEA, MENAHAN, FORRESTER, CRIPPEN, 

4 COCCHIARELLA, SIMON, ELLIS, BARNETT, SIMPKINS, GRIMES, ESTRADA, SWANSON, FORBES, 

5 RANEY, SCHWINDEN, ELLIOTT, P.t,VLOV1CH, HIBBARD, HARGROVE 

6 

7 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTIT!..ED: "AN ACT SUBM!fTING TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF MONTANA AN 

8 AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 6, OF THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION TO PROVIDE THAT THE 

9 LEGISLATURE SH.A.LL MEET IN REGULAR SESSION BIENNIALLY IN EVEN-NUMBERED YEARS OR IN 

10 ODD-NUMBERED YEARS; A.ND PROVIDING AN A DELAYED EFFECTIVE DATE." 

11 

12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGiSLA TURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

13 

14 

15 

Section 1. Article V, section 6, of The Constitution of the State of Montana is amended to read: 

"Section 6. Sessions. The legislature shall meet eae1't odd Ai:JA'lborod 0-Yefi Al:JA'lbered year 

16 BIENNIALLY in regular session of not more than 90 legislative days. Any legislature may increase the limit' 

1 7 on the length of any subsequent session. The legislature may be convened in special sessions by the 

18 governor or at the written request of a majority of the members." 

19 

20 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Submission to electorate. This amendment shall be submitted to the 

21 qualified electors of Montana at the general election to be held in November 1996 by printing on the ballot 

22 the full title of this act and the following: 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

[I 

[] 

FOR the le§islat1:Jre A'l0Otin§ in e11en nwnbered years RESTRICTING THE LEGISLATURE TO 

MEETING IN REGULAR SESSION FOR 90 DAYS IN EITHER EVEN-NUMBERED OR 

ODD-NUMBERED YEARS, BUT NOT BOTH. 

AGAINST the le§islat1:Jre ACJoetin§ in 0110n Ri:Jmbered ·,•ears RESTRICTING THE LEGISLATURE 

TO MEETING IN REGULAR SESSION FOR 90 DAYS IN EITHER EVEN-NUMBERED OR 

ODD-NUMBERED YEARS. BUT NOT BOTH. 

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Effective date. [This act] is effective January 1, 4-99-7 1998. 

-END-

~na Legislative council 
HB 273 

REFERENCE BILL 
AS AMENDED 




